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Methodology

Target Population: All registered Residents who were active longer than one month in the 2018-
19 academic year

Survey vehicle: Online

Data Collection: March 13 — May 2, 2019
Population size: 2006

# of respondents: 988

Response rate: 49%

Financial incentives 1 in 345 chances to win one of: 1 prize of $1000 cash, 4 prizes of $250, and
340 prizes of a $10 gift certificate from Tim Hortons, Starbucks, or Indigo —
with the option to donate a prize to a charity: Doctors without Borders, the
Nature Conservancy, or the Refugee Sponsorship Fund.

Attempted Census: All members of the target population were invited to participate in the
survey, so the survey is an 'attempted census' survey. An attempted census
has no associated statistical margin of error.



Accuracy of Findings

Weighting Data

= Like all non-census surveys, our survey results may include a hidden response bias. Potential
response biases are typically treated as though they are zero since it is not possible to know
whether there is a response bias, nor what non-respondents would have said has they
participated.

= To reduce potential response bias and improve the accuracy of the findings, we explored
weighting the survey sample data to match known resident population data. The data was
weighted by gender within PGY.

SAMPLE

EXPECTED | SAMPLE | SAMPLE | COUNT
RESIDENTS 2019 POPN |SAMPLE | ADJ'D diff COUNT | COUNT | WEIGHT | WEIGHTED
PGY 1 Female 11.3% 13.6% 11.2% | 2.38% 106 134  |0.794430 106
PGY 1 Male 10.9% 12.6% 10.8% | 1.70% 103 124 |0.832815 103
PGY 2 Female 12.2% 14.1% 12.1% | 1.98% 115 139 |0.828038 115
PGY 2 Male 11.0% 9.9% 10.9% | -1.02% 104 98 1.063051 104
PGY 3 Female 8.7% 8.8% 8.6% 0.16% 82 87 0.946464 82
PGY 3 Male 9.2% 8.3% 9.1% -0.83% 87 82 1.059654 87
PGY 4 Female 7.9% 8.8% 7.8% 0.97% 75 87 0.857569 75
PGY4 Male 8.3% 6.0% 8.2% -2.25% 78 59 1.326237 78
PGY 5+ Female 11.1% 8.1% 11.0% | -2.89% 105 80 1.307924 105
PGY 5+ Male 9.6% 5.7% 9.5% -3.84% 91 56 1.616626 91
Other 0.6% 0.6% 6 6 1.000000 6
SYSMIS 3.6% 36 1.000000 36
TOTAL 100.00% | 100.00% | 100.00% 952 988 988
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Gender identity Sexual Orientation

Another

Identity
1%

Bisexual
4%

Female
51%

Heterosexual
89%

0 Q23. What is your gender identity? (n=952) | Q24. What is your sexual orientation? (n=934); Q25. How open are you about your sexual orientation... (n=956)



Ethnicity

(multi-response)

Caucasian 51%
East Asian
South Asian
Middle Eastern
West Asian I 2% C|t|zensh|p
Black I 1% Born a Canadian citizen 64%
. Acquired Canadian
0,
Latinx I 1% citizen
Southeast Asian I 1% Permanent resident in 3%
Canada
Indigenous person- .
from Canada 1% Study / Work visa I 3%

0 Q17. How do you self-identify? Which of the following do you feel best describes you? You may check up to 4 options. (n=954)



Religion Practiced

Christianity _ 24%
Judaism - 10%
Islam - 9%
Hinduism . 5%

Spiritual / Pantheistic I 2%

Buddhism

Unitarian / Humanist

Sikhism I 1%

Other | 1%

0 Q20. What is your religious or spiritual affiliation that you currently practice? (n=908)



Type of Disability

(multi-response; % of those with a disability)

vierts! | s
Chronic medical/ illness - 30%
Emotional - 28%

Physical [ 11%
Neurological l 6%

Have a Disability?

Learning I 5%

Challenge due to Disability Sensory I 5%
(% of those with a disability)

A lot 23%
Some 20%

A little 39%

Not at

18%
all

Q82. Whether or not it affected your day to day life, since July 2018 do you identify as having lived experience with any disability or limitation? Check all that apply. ?

(n=881); Q83. Since July 2018 to what extent, if at all, did your chronic illness and/or disability/ies result in additional challenges for you related to residency
program? (These challenges may be functional, interpersonal, logistical, etc.) (n=112)
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6 in 10 residents (59%) had an ‘excellent’ or ‘very good’ residency
experience this past academic year

Excellent 18%
59%

Very Good 41%

Good 30%

Adequate 8%

Poor

w I
‘O

Very Poor | 0%

0 Q6. All things considered, how would you describe your residency training experience during the past academic year (that is, since July 1, 2018)? (n=983)



This year, a smaller proportion of residents compared to previous
years rate their residency experience ‘excellent’ or ‘very good’

W Excellent H Very good H Good B Adequate W Poor Very Poor

2019 59%

2017 22% 6%2%

2016 70%

2019. All things considered, how would you describe your residency training experience during the past academic year (that is, since July 1, 2018)? (n=983) ; 2017.

How would you describe your residency training experience at the University of Toronto during the past academic year (that is, since July 1,2016)? (n=1035); 2016.
Thinking about the past 10 months (that is since July 1, 2015), how would you rate your residency experience overall? (n=675)




6 in 10 residents (61%) rate their educational/learning progress in
the past academic year ‘excellent’ or ‘very good’

Excellent 19%

61%

o)
Very Good 42% 87%

Good 26%

Adequate 11%

Poor

w I
‘O

Very Poor | 0%

0 Q8. And how would you rate the educational / learning progress you made during the past academic year (since July 1 2018)? (n=979)



55% of residents ‘agree strongly’ or ‘agree moderately’ that they
have a mentor who supports and encourages their development

Agree Strongly 26%

55%
Agree Moderately 29%

Agree a Little 24%

Disagree a Little

J I
l

Disagree Moderately 21%

Disagree Strongly

0 Q9. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements? C) | have a mentor who supports and encourages my development. (n=974)



Survey Mistreatment Question

Respondents were asked about a variety of types of mistreatment:

During the past academic year (since July 1 2018), did you personally experience any of the
following during the course of your residency program? Check all that apply. [RANDOMIZE
ORDER] [MR]

Bullying

Threat of physical harm

Physical assault

Disrepectful behaviour directed at you

Sexualharassment

Sexist remarks you found offensive

Racism

Verbalassault / yelling

Classism

Anti-5emitism

Islamophobia

Mone of the above

o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o

0 *From the Ontario Ministry of Labour. Workplace Harassment Provisions under the Occupational Health and Safety Act.)




6 in 10 residents (64%) say they were subjected to at least one
form of incivility in the past academic year

(Multi-response)

26%of
Disrespectful behaviour 5 — i
directed at you
Verbal assault/yelling
Sexist remarks you found offensive

. 16% of
Bullying 17% .
Racism 14%

Classism 8% 64%

Threat of physical harm
Sexual harassment E¥
Islamophobia .3%

Anti-Semitism IZ%

Physical assault |1%

apply. (n=966)

0 Q13.During the past academic year (since July 1 2018), did you personally experience any of the following during the course of your residency program? Check all that



Over half of residents (54%) say they experienced discrimination
and/or harassment this past academic year

Harassment
only m Neither

14%

B Discrimination only
8 Both

W Harassment only

Neither
46%

Q40. Now, please think back over the past academic year since July 1, 2018. During the past academic year, how often, if at all, did you personally experience

discrimination during the course of your residency program? (n=957); Q41. Still thinking about your experiences during the past academic year (since July 1 2018),
how often, if at all, did you personally experience harassment during the course of your residency program? (n=957)




In 2019, residents were more likely than in previous years to say
they experienced harassment and discrimination (26% vs. 17% vs.
18%)

N 2016 = 2017 m 2019

61%\;

o 18%
14% 7% 15% :

_10% E “

Harassment only Discrimination only Both Neither

2016 #2017 2019

0 2019: n=957; 2017: n=955; 2016: n=849



Among those who said they experienced discrimination /
harassment, half (47%) say a faculty member was the perpetrator

(% of those who experienced discrimination/ harassment; multi-response)

Of those who experienced
harassment/discrimination
from a faculty member,
71% said the faculty
member was in a position
to directly affect their
Nurse 32% academic/ professional

opportunities.

Patient/

Patient family 5%

Faculty Member 47%

Resident/Clinical/Re

search Fellow

Staff (administrative,
non-faculty)

Other allied health
professional

MD Student %

==

Someone else 1%

Q42. What was the role of the person(s) who harassed / discriminated against you? Check all that apply (n=531); Q 43. Was the faculty member who harassed /

discriminated against you someone in a position to directly affect your academic, and/or professional opportunities? (n=244)
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56% of residents describe their overall health as ‘excellent’ or ‘very
good’

Excellent

56%

Very good 86%

Good

Fair

Poor

Q10. The next questions are about your health. By health, we mean not only the absence of disease or injury but also physical, mental and social well-being. In

general, would you say your health is...? (n=973)




4 in 10 residents ‘always’ or ‘often’ felt burned out during the past
academic year

M Always/ Daily m Often B Sometimes M Rarely M Almost Never M Never

Feel burned out 40% 5%

0 Q11. Since July 2018, how often did you... d. Feel overwhelmed, e. Feel burned out, g. Worry about money and finances, h. Feel extremely anxious? (n=970)



4 in 10 residents ‘always’ or ‘often’ felt burned out during the past
academic year

m Always/ Daily m Often B Sometimes M Rarely M Almost Never M Never

Feel burned out 40% 15% 5%

Feel overwhelmed 37% 15% 3%

0 Q11. Since July 2018, how often did you... d. Feel overwhelmed, e. Feel burned out, g. Worry about money and finances, h. Feel extremely anxious? (n=970)



4 in 10 residents ‘always’ or ‘often’ felt burned out during the past
academic year

m Always/ Daily m Often B Sometimes M Rarely M Almost Never M Never

Feel burned out 40%

Feel overwhelmed 37%

Worry about money

35%
and finances °

0 Q11. Since July 2018, how often did you... d. Feel overwhelmed, e. Feel burned out, g. Worry about money and finances, h. Feel extremely anxious? (n=970)



4 in 10 residents ‘always’ or ‘often’ felt burned out during the past
academic year

m Always/ Daily m Often B Sometimes M Rarely M Almost Never M Never

Feel burned out 40%

Feel overwhelmed 37%

Worry about money

35%
and finances °

Feel extremely
anxious

25%

0 Q11. Since July 2018, how often did you... d. Feel overwhelmed, e. Feel burned out, g. Worry about money and finances, h. Feel extremely anxious? (n=970)



Only half of residents (53%) ‘agree strongly’ or ‘moderately’ their
program supports the health and well-being of residents

Agree strongly 19%
53%

Agree moderately 34% 78%

Agree a little 25%

Disagree a little 11%

Disagree moderately 8%

Disagree strongly [&!

° I

0 Q9. To what extent do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements...d: My program supports the health and well-being of resident. (n=974)
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1 in 3 residents (33%) feel excited about their future career path

Excited 33%

76%

Good 43%

Neutral 13%

Concerned 8%

l

Discouraged 2%

0 Q93. Looking forward, how do you feel about your future career path? (n=929)
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Almost half (45%) are planning to work in a clinical practice
immediately after completing residency

(multi-response; % of exiting residents)

Work in clinical
practice

Clinical Fellowship

| have options but |
haven’t decided yet

4 N

Exiting Residency

Graduate academic
studies (e.g., Master’s A2
or Ph.D.)

Not sure

/1%

Research Fellowship N§Z4 Yes

Don't know / Not sure
yet

Something else

N /

Q72. What will you be doing immediately following the completion of your residency? Check all that apply. (n=205); Q73. Was this your first choice for what you

wanted to do after residency? (n=205)




Clinical Practice Position

Clinical Practice Position Status

Permanent

Contract
29%

Why doing a Locum
(multi-response; % of residents doing a Locum immediately after
residency)

To experience clinical variety

To assess potential future practice
environment/ organization/
location

Don’t want to settle yet

Couldn’t find permanent / full-time
position that | wanted to take

Q88. Is the clinical practice position full-time or part-time? (n=92); Q79. Is this clinical practice position: (n=92); Q87. Why will you be doing a locum? Please check all

that apply. (n=41)




Department

(Count)

Anaesthesia
Critical Care |4
. .
Family Medicine 196 6% are in CIP
(n=50)
Lab Medicine
Medical Imaging
Medicine 249
ob/m
Ophthalmology
Otolaryngology PGY
Pediatrics
Psychiatry 112
% 23%
22% 18% 17% 17%

Radiation Oncology

17

]

PGY 1 PGY 2 PGY 3 PGY 4 PGY5 PGY6or
higher

Surgery

Public Health & Prev Med

—
(2]

Q3.What is your current level of training? (n=988)

0 Q4. What is your primary residency program? (If you are in the CIP program, please select your primary program) (n=972); Q5. Are you in the CIP program? (n=985);



Clinical Site Glinical Site

Baycrest HS 6 Southlake Regional HC 12
CAMH 30 Sunnybrook HSC 137
Holland Bloorview 4 Sunnybrook HSC - St. John's 1
Holland Orthopaedic THP - Credit Valley 10
Humber River 4 THP - Mississauga 8
Kensington Eye 5 THP - Queensway 2
Markham Stouffville 11 UHN - Princess Margaret 10
Michael Garron 29 UHN - TGH 123
NY General 40 UHN - Toronto Rehab 4
Ontario Shores 1 UHN - Toronto Western 80
Royal Victoria 8 UHT - St. Joseph's 22
SHN - Birchmount 2 UHT - St. Michael's 111
SHN - Centenary 2 WOHS — Brampton 1
SHN - General 8 Women's College 37
SHS - Bridgepoint 1 Somewhere else 34
| have not done a rotation

SHS - Mount Sinai 88 since July 1 2018 14
SickKids 114

rotation at any of these sites, but you are currently doing a rotation at one of them, please select that site. ? (n=960)

0 Q26. Please read through the list below carefully and select the site where you most recently completed a rotation since July 1, 2018. If you haven't completed a
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Survey Discrimination Question™ S

Now, please think back over the past academic year since July 1, 2018.

During the past academic year, how often, if at all, did you personally experience discrimination
during the course of your residency program?

Discrimination refers to unequal treatment based on ancestry, citizenship, colour, disability, ethnic
origin, religion/faith/belief system, family status, gender expression, gender identity, marital
status, place of origin, race, sex (including pregnancy), and sexual orientation. Discrimination can
be direct or indirect, subtle or overt.

0 *From the Ontario Ministry of Labour. Workplace Harassment Provisions under the Occupational Health and Safety Act.)



Survey Harassment Question™*

Still thinking about your experiences during the past academic year (since July 1 2018), how

often, if at all, did you personally experience harassment during the course of your residency
program?

Harassment refers to a course of vexatious comment or conduct which the person knows or
ought reasonably to know is unwelcome.

Q **From the Ontario Human Rights Commission




